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GOVERNMENT OF GOA

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS, PANAJI-GOA.

Sub:- Material on development activities of Civil Supplies Department for Governor’s monthly report of April 2025.
	


Category
	
Quantity of Rice in Kg’s lifted by beneficiaries


	
	March’ 25
	April’ 25
	Difference in Sale (%)

	
	Sale 
	Allotted
	Percentage
	Sale
	Allotted
	Percentage
	

	Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY) Rice
	367693.000
	382165.000
	96.21
	365435.000
	375725.000
	97.26
	1.05

	Priority   Household (PHH) Rice
	2036615.000
	2184425.000
	93.23
	2008831.000
	2136210.000
	94.03
	0.8

	Above Poverty Line (APL) Rice
	1194752.000
	1884204.000
	63.40
	1153810.000
	1744800.000
	66.12
	2.72

	Above Poverty Line (APL) Wheat
	548894.000
	942102.000
	58.26
	530799.000
	872400.000
	60.84
	2.58

	TOTAL
	4147954.000
	5392896.000
	76.91
	4058875.000
	5129135.000
	79.13
	2.22

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



One Nation One Ration Transactions
	Month
	No.  of transactions
	Month
	No. of  transactions
	Difference

	March’ 2025
	2945
	April’ 2025
	2743
		-202




1. Inspections of the Fair Price Shops from 01st April 2025 to 21st April 2025:-
	Sr. No.
	Types of Inspections/ Raids
	Number of Inspections

	1.
	Fair Price Shops (Inspections)
	228

	2.
	LPG dealers
	05

	3.
	LPG Hotels and Establishments
	13



Besides no revenue was collected towards fines and recovery for the month of April 2025.


1. Ration Card and Aadhaar Seeding Report:-
The category-wise numbers of Beneficiaries covered under PDS are as under:-
	Category
	No. of Ration Cards
	Total number of Ration cards seeded with Aadhaar number
	Aadhaar seeding %
	No. of Benefic
iaries
	Total number of beneficiaries  seeded with Aadhaar number
	Aadhaar seeding %

	 Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY)
	10,702
	10,702
	100%
	36,932
	36,932
	100%

	Priority House Holds (PHH)
	1,14,404
	1,14,402
	99.99%
	4,26,022
	4,26,010
	99.99%

	Above Poverty Line (APL)
	1,38,458
	1,38,443
	99.99%
	5,15,502
	5,15,475
	99.99%

	TOTAL
	2,63,564
	2,63,547
	99.99%
	9,78,456
	9,78,417
	99.99%



3.    Consumer Affairs Cell :-

	Department had organized Consumer Awareness fortnight programmes on the occasion of World Consumer Rights Day from 15 April 2025 to 22nd April 2025 in collaboration with Directorate of Food and Drugs, Department of Legal Metrology and Cyber Crime at Bardez and Mormugao Taluka.
1. At Mormugao Taluka the concluding program was held on 17th April 2025 which was inaugurated with lamp lightening by the hands of Chief Guest Shri. Krishna Salkar, MLA of Vasco Constituency, along with Guest of Honour Shri. Girish Borkar, Chairperson, Mormugao Municipal Council, Shri. Amit N. Sawant, Deputy Director of Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Shri. Tulsidas Dabholkar, Assistant Director of Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Mormugao Taluka on the theme "A Just Transition to Sustainable Lifestyles".
2. At Bardez Taluka the concluding program was held on 22"d April 2025 which was inaugurated with lamp lightening by the hands of Chief Guest Shri. Joshua Peter De Souza, Hon'ble Deputy Speaker of the Goa Legislative Assembly & MLA of Mapusa Constituency, Guest of Honour Sou. Priya Mishal, Chairperson, Mapusa Municipal Council, Shri. Amit N. Sawant, Deputy Director of Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Sou. Deepa R. Fulari, Assistant Director of Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Bardez Taluka on the theme "A Just Transition to Sustainable Lifestyles"
Department had also organized Consumer Awareness Workshop for representatives from local governance, including Secretaries, Sarpanch of Ponda Taluka, Councillors of Ponda Municipality and Fair Price Shop (FPS) dealers on 8th April 2025 at Borim Village Panchayat Auditorium in Ponda.
The program was inaugurated with lamp lightening by the hands of Shri. Subhash Shirodkar, Chief Guest Hon'ble Minister of Water Resources Development, Shri Ashwin Dessai, Ponda Block Development Officer, Dr. Gaurav Gopal Naik, Assistant Director of Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Ponda Taluka, Shri. Ketan Phal Desai, Assistant Director of Consumer Affairs, and other dignitaries.	
	
4.    Common Service Centre (CSC):-

As of now 153 Fair Price Shops have been registered as Common Service Centre’s. From 153, 138 CSC IDs have been created, from 138 CSC IDs, 128 FPS have been activated as CSC and 59 FPS have started earning.

5.   FUNCTIONING OF CONSUMER COURTS:-


GOA STATE CONSMER DISPUTE REDRESSAL COMMISSION 
REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF “MARCH 2025”



	
	Complaints
	First Appeal
	Appeal on Execution
	Revision
	Execution Applications
	Miscellaneous

	Opening Balance
	38
	68
	05
	10
	18
	36

	Filed during the month
	--
	06
	01
	03
	--
	03

	Restored
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	Disposed off during the month
	01
	08
	--
	01
	02
	04

	Pendency
	37
	66
	06
	12
	16
	35




NORTH GOA DISTRICT CONSUMER DISPUTE REDRESSAL COMMISSION
	
	Complaints
	First Appeal
	Appeal on Execution
	Revision
	Execution Applications
	Miscellaneous

	Opening Balance
	88
	--
	--
	--
	51
	50

	Filed during the month
	06
	--
	--
	--
	--
	04

	Restored
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	Disposed off during the month
	
03
	
--
	
--
	
--
	
01
	
--

	Pendency
	91
	--
	--
	--
	50
	54

	Stayed & Sinedie out of pending cases
	
*03 stayed
	
Nil
	
--
	
Nil
	
*12 stayed
	
*10 Stayed
*01 Sinedie






SOUTH GOA DISTRICT CONSUMER DISPUTE REDRESSAL COMMISSION
	
	Complaints 
	First Appeal
	Appeal on Execution 
	Revision
	Execution Applications
	Miscellaneous

	Opening Balance
	173
	--
	--
	--
	40
	03

	Filed during the month
	11
	--
	--
	--
	01
	--

	Disposed off during the month
	
07
	
--
	
--
	
--
	
01
	
--

	Pendency
	177
	--
	--
	--
	40
	03

	Stayed & Sinedie out of pending cases
	
*22 stayed
	
Nil
	
--
	
Nil
	
25 sinedie
	
--












							            		(Jayant G. Tari)
                                                                            	        	      Director 
      	 Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs &
    	    Ex-Officio Joint Secretary

                           
Date: - 28/04/2025
Place: - Panaji-Goa
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DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS, 
PANAJI-GOA.

ACTIONS OF DEPARTMENT

	The Department of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Government of Goa has implemented the decision of Government of India for free of cost foodgrains distribution under NFSA w.e.f. 1st January, 2023 to 31st December, 2023. Now, Government of India, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution, New Delhi has taken a decision to provide free foodgrains to NFSA (AAY and PHH) beneficiaries for further period of five years w.e.f. 1st January, 2024. The ration card holders and the beneficiaries in the State are allotted following quota during the month of April, 2025 under National Food Security Act, 2013 to Antyodaya Anna Yojana and Priority Household (AAY and PHH) (Fortified Rice), Tide Over (APL) (Fortified Rice) (Regular), Tide Over Wheat and Welfare Institution Scheme (Fortified Rice) is as under:

Allocation of Ration Quota for the month of March 2025
Distribution Dates 01st April 2025 to 21st April 2025.

	Sr. No. 
	Card Category
	Type of PDS Commodity
	Allotted Quota
	Rate in Rs. Per Kg.

	1.
	Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY)
	Fortified Rice
	35.00 Kg per card
	Free of Cost

	2.
	Priority Household (PHH)
	Fortified Rice
	5.00 Kg per Beneficiary
	Free of Cost

	3.
	Above Poverty Line (APL)(Fortified Rice)
	Fortified Rice
	12.00 Kg per card
	Rs. 12.50

	4.
	Above Poverty Line (APL)
	Wheat
	6.00 Kg per card
	Rs. 10.00

	5.
	Welfare Institution Scheme
	Fortified Rice
	As allotted 15 Kgs Per inmates either Rice/Wheat
	Rs. 6.15

	6.
	Welfare Institution Scheme
	Wheat
	As allotted 15 Kgs Per inmates either Rice/Wheat
	Rs. 4.80






                                                                               		(Jayant G. Tari)
                                                                            	        	      Director 
      	 Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs &
    	    							   Ex-Officio Joint Secretary

Date: - 28/04/2025
Place: - Panaji-Goa
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